first half of FY2020

Net income for the
first half of FY2021

Net income decreased by 815 million yen because a continuous increase in construction work profit did
not exceed a decline in product profit, and there was a multitude of negative factors such as income taxes.

(Millions of yen)

2,007

C
onstruction w

ork
profit increased

Profit decreasedProfit increased

R
eal estate

profit decreased

Product profit
decreased

Extraordinary
losses
increased

Incom
e taxes

increased

SG
&

A increased

N
on-operating

expenses decreased

Extraordinary
incom

e
decreased

311 2

783 2 7 12 73 31
217

1,191N
on-operating

incom
e decreased

Old head office
building was
dismantled

Gain on sale of non-
current assets was
recorded in the first
half of FY2020

Lower tax burden by
carry-forward losses
came to an end in
FY2020

Net sales of completed
construction contracts
increased

Sales quantities
decreased and
margin lowered

13Becoming a truly strong corporate group

1

Retained earnings Construction works in progress (net sales of
construction contracts brought forward from FY2021)

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

38,767 (88) 38,678 40,978 (2,156) 38,821

(Millions of yen)Adjustment to the beginning balance of FY2021

Net sales Cost of sales
Consolidated
statement of

income

Effect
(Net sales of completed
construction contracts)

Net total
Consolidated
statements of

income

Effect
(Cost of sales of

completed construction
contracts)

Net total

38,663 1,984 36,679 34,125 1,990 32,135

(Millions of yen)Effect during the first half of FY2021

* There were minimal impacts on profits.

Changes in Accounting Policies (Consolidated)

Main effect of changes in accounting policies (application of the Accounting
Standard for Revenue Recognition)

14Becoming a truly strong corporate group

Consolidated Financial Position and Cash Flows1

(Millions of yen)

As of Sept.
30, 2019

As of Sept.
30, 2020

As of Sept.
30, 2021 YoY change

Total assets 70,636 70,629 71,472 843
Total liabilities 37,576 33,811 32,442 (1,368)

Interest-bearing debt 1,273 557 5,104 4,546
(Short-term borrowings) 823 407 104 (303)
(Long-term borrowings) 450 150 5,000 4,850

Net assets 33,059 36,818 39,030 2,212
Equity ratio 46.8% 52.1% 54.6% –

Consolidated financial position

(Millions of yen)

1H of
FY2019

1H of
FY2020

1H of
FY2021

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 8,333 6,615 6,844
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities (1,382) (1,663) (1,993)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (2,312) (2,106) (2,882)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and
cash equivalents (2) (10) 3
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 4,636 2,835 1,972
Increase in cash and cash equivalents
resulting from inclusion of subsidiaries in
consolidation

696 – –